
ROGERS ROAD SIDEWALK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ORDINANCE 

AND AUTHORIZATION FOR TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE MUNICIPAL 

AGREEMENT WITH NCDOT, FY 2013-14 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Carrboro, adopted project ordinance 13/2010-11 on January 18, 2011 

for the  design and construction of a sidewalk on the west side of Rogers Road from Homestead 

Road to Meadow Run Court; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen on April 17, 2012 appropriated $515,217 in bond funds for 

the construction of a sidewalk on Rogers Road; and, 

 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to amend the project budget due to increased costs and the 

availability of additional funds from the North Carolina Department of Transportation;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE PURSUANT TO N.C.G.S 159-13.2, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF CARRBORO THAT: 

 

1. The Rogers Road Sidewalk Capital Improvement Project is hereby authorized to be 

undertaken until all project activity is completed. 

2. The Town Manager is authorized to execute a Municipal Agreement with the NCDOT 

and other documents that are required or appropriate in order for the Town to receive the 

funding to undertake this project. 

3. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to the Town of Carrboro to 

complete this project: 

 

Federal STP-DA Funds  $    542,600.00  

Carrboro  Capital Reserve Funds  $    143,823.00  

Carrboro Bond Funds  $    685,235.00  

 

 $ 1,371,658.00  

 

4. The following amount is appropriated for this project to be expended in the following 

manner: 

 

Engineering/Design  $    102,278.00  

Construction  $ 1,152,380.00  

Contingency/ROW & Easements  $    117,000.00  

 

 $ 1,371,658.00  

 

5. Within five (5) days after this ordinance is adopted, the Town Clerk shall file a copy of 

this ordinance with the Finance Director and Planning Director. 

 


